| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTI<br>A. BUILDIN | PLE CONSTRUCTION<br>G   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|--|--------------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 145947   | B. WING                  |   |                               | C<br><b>4/2007</b>         |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  PLAZA TERRACE         |  |  | 3:                       | EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>249 WEST 147TH STREET<br>IIDLOTHIAN, IL 60445 |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG      | PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE  |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 323   | RN/LPN/CNA will be responsible for hourly rounds. There are 4 residents have been identified as having potential for elopement.  3.) Care Plans will be developed for the identified elopement risk residents.  4.) Identification Bands will be instituted.  5.) Electronic Monitoring Device will be obtained to prevent elopement.  6.) A Directed Inservice given today to all employees along with the Medical Director and QA Committee (which consist of Administrator, Director of Nursing, Housekeeping/Laundry Manager, Maintenance, Activity, Social Service and Dietary Managers) on elopement procedures.  7.) Directed Inservice to be repeated to all employees including QA Committee within the |  |                          |   |                               |                            |
| F9999   | a) The facility shall incident or accident have, a significant of  |  | F9999                    |   |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) M<br>A. BUI   |     | PLE CONSTRUCTION<br>G  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|--|--------------------|-----|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   | 145947   |  | B. WIN             | IG  |  | C<br>12/14/2007               |                            |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  PLAZA TERRACE   |  |  | •                  | 32  | EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>249 WEST 147TH STREET<br>IIDLOTHIAN, IL 60445                                      |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE<br>DEFICIENCY) |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F9999   | accidents requiring hospital, police or fi other service provious shall be reported to a 1) Notification of the Regional Offi serious incident or unable to contact the shall be made by a Department's toll-from Section 300.1210 Control Nursing and Personal and services to attain practicable physical well-being of the releach resident's complan of care. Adequation of care and pet to each resident to personal care needs b) General nursing minimum the follows a 24-hour, seven discontinuity of the second of the resident of the second | the services of a physician, re department, coroner, or der on an emergency basis the Department.  Shall be made by a phone call ce within 24 hours of each accident. If the facility is ne Regional Office, notification phone call to the ee complaint registry number.  Seneral Requirements for nal Care  provide the necessary care ain or maintain the highest I, mental, and psychological sident, in accordance with any prehensive assessment and late and properly supervised ersonal care shall be provided meet the total nursing and so f the resident.  care shall include at a sing and shall be practiced on any a week basis:  y precautions shall be taken to dents' environment remains that hazards as possible. All shall evaluate residents to see receives adequate supervision | F99                | 999 |  |                               |                            |

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIED/CLIA

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | A. BUIL             | ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION   | COMPLE                             | COMPLETED                  |  |
|---|---|--|---------------------|--|------------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
|   |   | 145947   | B. WIN              | G  |                                    | C<br><b>4/2007</b>         |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  PLAZA TERRACE         |   |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z<br>3249 WEST 147TH STREET<br>MIDLOTHIAN, IL 60445 | •                                  | 4/2001                     |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG |  | CTION SHOULD BE<br>THE APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F9999   | signal that will alert the building. Any exduring certain period device for part-time hour a day supervis required.  These REGULATION Based on observation interviews, the facilist supervise and monod identified as an eloy of her leaving on 1° and 12:00 AM. R6° Police when notified knocking on homeod to nearby area hose hospital ER staffing R6 is cognitively im and is unsafe to go R6 travelled from Nois approximately 3-identify the facility of Findings include:  R6 is a 57 year old admitted to the facilier-admitted on 4/22 | coors shall be equipped with a the staff if a resident leaves sterior door that is supervised as may have a disconnect cuse. If there is constant 24 sion of the door, a signal is not consider the use. If there is constant 24 sion of the door, a signal is not considered as a confused resident of the door, as a signal is not considered as a confused resident of the doors are not met as evidenced as a confused resident of the doors are not met as evidenced as a confused resident of the doors are not met as evidenced as a confused resident on the doors are not met as evidenced as a confused resident on the staff having knowledge as a confused up by Hazel Crest as a community when R6 was confused the facility to pick up R6. In paired with poor judgment out without supervision.  Additional confused resident who was originally lity on 12/17/03 and confused who was originally lity on 12/17/03 and confused and unspecified | F99                 | 999  |                                    |                            |  |

|   |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) M<br>A. BUI  |     | IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |  |
|---|---|---|-------------------|-----|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
|   | 145947  |   | B. WING           |     |   | C<br><b>12/14/2007</b>        |                            |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  PLAZA TERRACE |   |   |                   | 3   | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>1249 WEST 147TH STREET<br>MIDLOTHIAN, IL 60445                   |                               |                            |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                    | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  |   | ID<br>PREF<br>TAG |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR<br>DEFICIENCY) | ULD BE                        | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F9999                                       | Continued From pa   | ige 8   | F99               | 999 |   |                               |                            |  |
|   | dated 8/19/07, R6 I   | inimum Data Sheet (MDS) has memory problems and sidentified as wandering 4-6  |                   |     |   |                               |                            |  |
|   | During the tour of the facility on 12/7/07 between 12:00 PM and 2:00 PM., R6 was in the dining room of Unit II. R6 is alert and oriented to self only. R6 is confused and disoriented to time, place, and person. No electronic monitoring device to prevent elopement was seen attached to R6. |   |                   |     |   |                               |                            |  |
|   | interconnected win<br>a busy street. All re-<br>level. R6's room is<br>exit doors with key<br>central station box<br>station unit which li<br>breached. Copies of<br>service report, inclu-   | gle story structure with two gs. The facility is located along sident rooms are at a ground located in Unit I. There are 5 cads and automatic alarms. A is located on each nursing ghts up when an exit door is of the facility's door systems uding door alarm, did not show em is checked regularly for                       |                   |     |   |                               |                            |  |
|   | 4/22/07 the resider street alone. At that of the brother. Facing Police Station, and examination. R6 was the same day from not contain any does afety measures to or to prevent an electric street.   | ical record indicated that on it was found walking on the time, R6 was under the care lity staff picked up R6 from the R6 was taken to a hospital for as re-admitted to the facility on the hospital. The record did cumentation of additional ensure the resident's safety openent. Review of the id not address any elopement |                   |     |   |                               |                            |  |

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SURPLIER/CLIA

| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  B. WING C 12/14/200  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | A. BUILE   | LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  DING | COMPLETED  |          |                            |
|---|---|---|--|---------------------------|--|----------|----------------------------|
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  |   |   | 145947   | B. WING                   | <b>3</b>   |          |                            |
| PLAZA TERRACE  3249 WEST 147TH STREET  MIDLOTHIAN, IL 60445   |   |   |  | \$                        | 3249 WEST 147TH STREET   | •        | 200                        |
| PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP  | PRÉFIX  | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL   | PREFIX                    | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SECTION SECTIO | HOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| Review of the Incident Report dated 11/11/07 did not contain information that the Facility Medical Director was notified of the incident. Facility's initial investigation on 11/12/07 did not show the events leading to the elopement.  During interviews with E1 on 12/7/07 and 12/14/07, E1 stated she was made aware of the elopement incident involving R6 on 11/11/07. However, R6 was not placed on an elopement list nor was an electronic monitoring device used to prevent elopement.  The administrator stated that she had several encounters with R6's brother who wanted to take R6 out of the facility against medical advice. She also stated that the brother had taken R6 out of the facility without the proper sign-out documentation. E1 also stated that the facility legal counsel advised R6's brother to petition for guardianship, however the brother has not done so.  E1 also stated that the facility is looking into a state guardianship, however the brother has not done so.  E1 also stated that the time of the elopement, the exit door alarms were all functioning. However, E1 confirmed that the sound emitted by the alarm is not loud and long enough to alert the staff. E1 also stated that no staff is assigned to monitor the exit doors.  E1 stated the elopement incident report was faxed to IDPH on 11/12/07. However, no such report was received.  During an interview with Director of Nursing (DON/E2) on 12/13/07, E2 stated she was made aware of R6's elopement when she was picked | F9999   | Review of the Incident not contain informal Director was notificinitial investigation events leading to the During interviews with 12/14/07, E1 stated elopement incident However, R6 was more was an electron prevent elopement. The administrator sencounters with R6 R6 out of the facilitialso stated that the facility without it documentation. E1 legal counsel advis guardianship, howe so.  E1 also stated that state guardianship further stated that, the exit door alarm However, E1 confiinthe alarm is not low staff. E1 also stated monitor the exit door E1 stated the elope faxed to IDPH on 1 report was received.  During an interview (DON/E2) on 12/13 | lent Report dated 11/11/07 did ation that the Facility Medical ad of the incident. Facility's on 11/12/07 did not show the ne elopement.  With E1 on 12/7/07 and dishe was made aware of the involving R6 on 11/11/07. In the placed on an elopement list nic monitoring device used to take y against medical advice. She is brother who wanted to take y against medical advice. She is brother had taken R6 out of the proper sign-out also stated that the facility sed R6's brother to petition for ever the brother has not done  The facility is looking into a petition on behalf of R6. E1 at the time of the elopement, is were all functioning. The did and long enough to alert the did that no staff is assigned to ors.  The facility is looking into a petition on behalf of R6. E1 at the time of the elopement, is were all functioning. The did and long enough to alert the did that no staff is assigned to ors.  The facility is looking into a petition on behalf of R6. E1 at the time of the elopement, is were all functioning. The did that no staff is assigned to ors.  The facility is looking into a petition on behalf of R6. E1 at the time of the elopement, is were all functioning. The did that no staff is assigned to ors. | F999                      | 99   |          |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | DENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |                     | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |  |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|---|---|---------------------|---|--|--|-------------------------------|--|
|   |   | 145947  | B. WIN              | G                                       |  |  | C<br><b>4/2007</b>            |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  PLAZA TERRACE         |   |   |                     | 324                                     | ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>9 WEST 147TH STREET<br>DLOTHIAN, IL 60445   |  |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            |   |   | ID<br>PREFI)<br>TAG | <                                       | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE<br>DEFICIENCY) |  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F9999   | placed on an elope monitoring device ustated all residents risk protocol. E2 stainvestigation she w R6 was able to leave knowledge.  During an interview on 12/7/07, E6 statiany elopement incide E6 also stated she on an elopement list. An interview with L112/14/07 at 9:45 PN 11 PM-7 AM on 11/at 12:00 AM when E8 stated he immer room to room, hallw At 12:25 AM on 11/the nearby area Ho to pick up R6. The dropped off by Haz seen wandering in picked up R6 from brought back to the 11/12/07.  E8 further stated th without visible injury off by the brother the 10:00 PM. E8 also several encounters | I. E2 stated R6 was not ment list nor was an electronic ised. However, E2 further are placed on an elopement ated that during the as not able to determine how we the facility without the staff's with Unit I Charge Nurse (E6) ed that she was unaware of dent involving R6 on 11/11/07. was not sure if R6 was placed st.  PN (E8) was conducted on M. E8 stated he was on duty (11/07. He was making rounds he was unable to locate R6. diately started looking from ways, and bathrooms.  (12/07, he received a call from spital Emergency Room (ER) ER staff stated R6 was el Crest Police after being the neighborhood. E8 then the hospital, and R6 was facility at 1:05 AM on  at R6 appeared okay and we E8 stated R6 was dropped at night between 9:00 PM and stated that the facility has had with R6's brother regarding a facility without properly | F99                 | 99                                      |  |  |                               |  |